ADDENDUM No. 01

BID for TIRES FOR AIRPORT CRASH TRUCK

The bid documents for this Bid shall be amended, revised and changed in the following particulars:

The Fairhope Volunteer Fire Department has submitted the following changes:

Please replace ITEM VI Scope of Work with the attached Item VI SCOPE OF WORK and SPECIFICATIONS .

Responders are to sign and include signed Addendum No.1, with submitted bid documents.

Acknowledged:		
	Company	
	<u>_</u>	
	Bv	

Chris Ellis, Fire Chief Fairhope Volunteer Fire Department Posted 7-11-2013

ITEM VI

SCOPE OF WORK AND SPECIFICATIONS TIRES FOR AIRPORT CRASH TRUCK

SCOPE

The Contractor to provide all necessary supervision, labor, tools, materials and safety equipment to perform the following tasks:

Obtain pricing for tires for a specialized emergency crash vehicle at the **H.L. "Sonny" Callahan Airport**, in Fairhope, AL. The required tires shall be dated 2013 or after, and shall have long valve stems for easy access. The bid shall include on-site installation (mounting) and all parts required for the installation. The installation shall take place within 30 days after bid is awarded. The bid will <u>not</u> include the disposal of the old tires.

SPECIFICATIONS

- 1. Tire size: 24-R21 VGT E2 E3 TL 1 or equivalent
- 2. Total of SIX Tires (6)
- 3. Tires shall be mounted on truck within 30 days, once the bid is awarded
- 4. The tires shall have 2013 or newer date on them
- The bid shall <u>not</u> include old tire disposal. The Fairhope Volunteer Fire Department will dispose of the old tires.
- 6. Tires <u>must</u> include long valve stems for easy access.

The awarded Vendor to provide all necessary supervision, labor, tools, materials and safety equipment to perform the following tasks:

- a. Provide the parts and associated equipment and service as per specifications.
- b. Deliver items to Fire Station #3 located at **H.L.** "**SONNY**" **CALLAHAN AIRPORT**, 8600 County Rd 32, Fairhope, AL 36532.
- c. The TIRES shall be complete with all of the necessary accessories as shown and described herein. Accessories not specifically mentioned, but necessary to furnish a complete unit ready for use shall also be included. All equipment shall be new and of current production of national firms that manufacture specialty tires and the specified accessories.
- d. The specifications are intended and provided solely as a general and non-exhaustive expression of the intent and purpose of the City of Fairhope Volunteer Fire Department regarding this bid; said specifications should be so considered by the bidders. The use of specific names is not intended to restrict the any seller or Manufacturer, but is solely for the purpose of indicating the type, size and quality of materials, product services, or equipment best suited for the City of Fairhope Volunteer Fire Department. Accordingly, the bidder admits and agrees that said specifications are not complete in every detail and that the work and materials not indicated or expressly mentioned in said specifications, but which are reasonably necessary for the full and faithful performance of the item(s) bid in accordance with the full and faithful intent, will be included in the bid and incorporated in the work by the bidder and at the bidder's sole expense, the same as if indicated and specified.

QUANTITY: SIX (6) tires

REQUIREMENTS:

WARRANTY: Standard warranty.

The following terms also apply:

- 1. All work to be done in a neat and professional manner.
- 2. All applicable licenses or permit fees to be acquired and paid by AWARDED VENDOR.
- 3. AWARDED VENDOR to provide all necessary services and materials unless stated otherwise above.
- 4. AWARDED VENDOR to comply with all laws, codes, and regulations, including safety, fire, health, environmental and insurance.
- 5. AWARDED VENDOR to cleanup job site and remove all waste and non-salvageable material in accordance with applicable laws, codes and regulations.
- 6. The AWARDED VENDOR will be responsible for all minor facilities and equipment damages (e.g., paint, drywall and etc.) caused by the AWARDED VENDOR resulting from negligence during the execution of this contract. This includes but is not limited to damage too small to be covered by the AWARDED VENDOR insurance.
- 7. Written change proposals shall be provided to the project manager by the AWARDED VENDOR for any modification to the plans, specifications or other contract requirements. The proposal shall include add-on or deduct costs, if any. The project manager will return an approved copy of the proposal prior to any change implementation.
- 8. All salvageable material remains property of the Fairhope Volunteer Fire Department, and to be delivered by AWARDED VENDOR to Fire Station #3 located at H.L. "SONNY" CALLAHAN AIRPORT, 8600 County Rd 32, Fairhope, AL 36532.